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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC08-03145 
CASE NAME: KWOLEK  VS.  LONGMIRE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR CHARGING ORDER AGAINST LLC INTEREST 
FILED BY MARILYN S. KWOLEK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01601 
CASE NAME: JESSICA PLATT  VS.  RONALD S. ISRAEL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA FOR ORDER OF EXAMINATION 
FILED BY RONALD SAMUEL ISRAEL, JR. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01601 
CASE NAME: JESSICA PLATT  VS.  RONALD S. ISRAEL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES POST-JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JESSICA PLATT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01601 
CASE NAME: JESSICA PLATT  VS.  RONALD S. ISRAEL 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO RONALD SAMUEL ISRAEL, JR. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01601 
CASE NAME: JESSICA PLATT  VS.  RONALD S. ISRAEL 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO PETER H. BONIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00134 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ  VS.  K MART CORPORATION 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY ADRIAN LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties are requested to appear. 

In the first instance, the Court needs to understand if a PAGA cause of action is implicated. 
The complaint does not appear to allege a PAGA cause of action, only causes of action under 
Labor Code § 226 and Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. However, the proposed 
settlement contemplates a payment to the LWDA of $15,000, implying that $20,000 is being 
recovered as PAGA penalties. (Proposed Settlement ¶¶ 14, 33.) The moving papers also 
suggest that the Class made PAGA claims. (Motion 9:13-15.) Is a PAGA cause of action being 
added for settlement purposes? Is there an amended complaint the Court is not aware of? Is the 
Court simply misreading the operative complaint? The Court must be clear on this, because of 
Labor Code § 2699(l)(2). 

Labor Code § 2699(l)(2) states: 

The superior court shall review and approve any settlement of any civil action 
filed pursuant to this part. The proposed settlement shall be submitted to the 
agency at the same time it is submitted to the court. 

Neither the moving papers nor Mr. Perez’s declaration indicates that the proposed settlement 
was submitted to the LWDA, as the statute requires. If there is a PAGA claim or PAGA cause of 
action, the Court cannot grant preliminary approval to the settlement absent the LWDA being 
provided notice. 

The Court has other questions: 

(1) How was CPT Group selected to be the class administrator? Were bids from other 
putative administrators solicited? If so, what were they? 

(2) Does the notice and/or its associated documents need to be translated into any 
language other than English? Are there class members who are non-English speaking? 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00134 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ  VS.  K MART CORPORATION 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   08/02/17 

 
 

- 3 - 

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00411 
CASE NAME: ANDERSON  VS.  BANK OF AMERICA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY AND FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CRAIG M. ANDERSON, ALISON F. ANDERSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  Defendant Kao shall provide discovery responses and produce 
responsive documents.  Sanctions in the amount of $5,500.00 are also ordered payable to 
plaintiff by Defendant Kao on or before August 31, 2017. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01511 
CASE NAME: PERRY  VS.  STOLTZ 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of PERRY 
FILED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant First American Title Company’s Demurrer to the Third Amended Complaint is 

sustained without leave to amend as to all causes of action.  

Plaintiff’s Theories Against First American 

In the Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”) Plaintiff alleges that he found a buyer for his 

property and decided to use First American to handle title insurance and escrow. (TAC ¶4, 8, 

31.)  First American identified a lis pendens and judgment lien recorded on the property. (TAC 

¶31.) Plaintiff’s realtor told First American that these were old judgments and they were from 

Plaintiff’s ex-wife who is deceased. (TAC ¶32.) Plaintiff’s realtor requested that First American 

give clear title, but First American contacted the ex-wife’s attorney, Stotlz, and he demanded 

payment on the judgment. (TAC ¶32-34.) Plaintiff explained that the judgment was expired and 

sent several documents explaining the legal issues as Plaintiff understood them. (TAC ¶34-37.) 

First American, however, refused to clear title without a full satisfaction of judgment and 

withdrawal of the lis pendens. (TAC ¶38, 42, 83.) Eventually, Plaintiff instructed First American 

to provide $53,111.73 from the sale of his property to Stoltz and in return, Stoltz issued a 

release of the lis pendens and satisfaction of judgment. (TAC ¶50-54, 68, 91 and Exs. G & H.) 

The property was then sold with Stoltz receiving $53,111.73 from the proceeds of the sale.  

(TAC ¶ 50-51, Ex. H.)  

Plaintiff alleges that First American should not have insisted that it could not close 

escrow unless the lis pendens and judgment lien were removed from the property. (TAC ¶42, 

53, 88.) Plaintiff’s theory is that First American knew the judgment was void and therefore, the 

lis pendens and judgment lien were invalid. (TAC ¶53.) Plaintiff also alleges that First American 

could have offered title insurance with an exception for the lis pendens and judgment lien. (TAC 

¶40, 88.)  
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New in the TAC are the escrow instructions related to the sale of Plaintiff’s property. 

(TAC Ex. J page 16.) The escrow instructions state that “Buyer approves the contemplated 

policy form and acknowledges that the Policy of Title Insurance shall be subject to all exceptions 

shown in the Preliminary Report except:…[¶] 4. The following Items which are specifically 

disapproved by Buyer: #9, #10 & #11.” (TAC Ex. J page 16.) According to the preliminary report, 

item 9 is the lis pendens (or notice of pendency of action) and item 10 is the judgment. (TAC Ex. 

J pages 23-24.) 

First, as an escrow agent, First American was obligated to carry out the escrow 

instructions that were provided by the buyer and seller of the property. “An escrow holder, as a 

dual agent of the parties to the escrow, owes duties to the parties to the escrow. However, those 

duties are limited. The primary duty owed by an escrow holder is to strictly and faithfully perform 

the instructions given to it by the parties to the escrow. (2 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (2d ed. 

1989) Escrows, § 5:22, pp. 442-449.)” (Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Tit. Ins. Co (1999) 73 

Cal.App.4th 668, 674.)  

Plaintiff has attached the escrow instructions. However, the escrow instructions show 

that the Buyer did not want to close escrow unless the lis pendens and judgment lien were 

removed from title. First American, as an escrow holder, was obligated to follow the terms of the 

escrow and the alleged facts do not show that First American deviated from the escrow 

instructions. Thus, First American cannot be liable for following the escrow instructions.  

Plaintiff has argued that First American should have followed the law instead of the 

escrow instructions. Plaintiff argues that there was no administrator of Plaintiff’s ex-wife’s estate 

and therefore no one could give authority to release the lis pendens and judgment lien. Plaintiff 

argues that First American violated the law by accepting the satisfaction of judgment and 

release from Stoltz. Assuming arguendo that Plaintiff is correct that First American should not 

have accepted the release of lis pendens and judgment lien from Stoltz, Plaintiff has failed to 

show how he was harmed by their acceptance and the subsequent filing of those documents. 

The escrow instructions show that First American could not have closed escrow without 

removing the lis pendens and judgment lien from title. Thus, if Stoltz did not have authority to 

sign the satisfaction and release and no one else had that authority then the lis pendens and 

judgment lien would not have been cleared from title. Without those items being removed from 

title, First American could not have closed escrow. Thus, Plaintiff has not shown how he was 

harmed by First American accepting the satisfaction and release from Stoltz.  

Second, as a title insurer, First American had the option of providing title insurance for 

the property. Plaintiff argues that First American was obligated to provide title insurance for this 

property even with the title issues. Plaintiff has not cited any legal authority that supports this 

argument. Therefore, this theory of liability against First American fails. Instead, Plaintiff relies 

on allegations that JP Morgan Chase was able to obtain title insurance for the property during a 

foreclosure action in 2010. (TAC ¶43.) This fact does not provide a valid legal claim against First 

American for not offering title insurance with the lis pendens and judgment lien in place.  
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Plaintiff also alleges that Stoltz did not have authority to agree to release these items. 

(TAC ¶41.) Plaintiff claims that he was injured by this because if Stoltz did not have authority to 

release the lien then Plaintiff would not have paid Stoltz. (TAC ¶41, 59, 72.) This theory appears 

to be based on Seeley v. Seymour (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 844. Seeley held that a title insurance 

company can be liable for slander of title for recording a false document. (Id. at p. 858.) Plaintiff 

argues that Seeley is applicable here because First American recorded the documents that 

released the lien and lis pendens knowing that Stoltz did not have authority to sign those 

documents.   

Seeley is distinguishable. There the seller sued the title company for recording a lease 

that was not signed by the seller. This caused a delay in the seller’s ability to sell the property. 

The Court found that the title insurance company could be liable for its conduct. (Seeley, supra, 

190 Cal.App.3d at 863.) Here, Plaintiff is claiming that he was damaged because First American 

recorded documents that removed the lien and lis pendens from Plaintiff’s property. However, 

the recording of these documents was done so that Plaintiff could sell his property, which is a 

different situation than the one in Seeley.  

Finally, the Court notes that although Plaintiff initially objected to the lis pendens and 

judgment lien, he made a decision to remove those items by agreeing to pay Stoltz from the 

proceeds of the sale.  

With these findings in mind, the Court turns to Plaintiff’s causes of action.  

Conversion (cause of action 1): Conversion requires allegations showing (1) a plaintiff’s 

ownership or right to possession of the property and (2) a defendant’s wrongful act or 

disposition of the property rights. (Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489, 

1507.) As explained above, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that First American’s 

refusal to close escrow without a release of the lis pendens and judgment lien was a wrongful 

act since First American was following the escrow instructions. Although Plaintiff has used the 

word “wrongful” in his complaint, using the word “wrongful” is just a legal conclusion and without 

facts to show that conduct was in fact wrongful is insufficient to state a claim. (See, e.g. Doe v. 

City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 551, fn. 5.)  

Therefore, Plaintiff has not alleged a wrongful act and demurrer to this cause of action is 

sustained.  

Fraud (cause of action 2): Fraud requires, among other elements, a false statement of 

fact and justifiable reliance on the false statement. (Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. 

(1997) 15 Cal.4th 951,974.) Here, Plaintiff argues that First American’s statement that it could 

not close escrow without a release of the lis pendens and judgment lien was a false statement. 

The escrow instructions show that the buyer did not want to purchase the property unless the lis 

pendens and judgment lien were removed from title. Thus, First American’s statement that 

escrow could not close unless these items were removed was not false.  
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In addition, assuming the statements made by First American were false, the facts 

alleged do not show that Plaintiff justifiably relied on First American’s statements. In fact, the 

opposite appears true. Plaintiff claimed that lis pendens and judgment lien were improper 

because they were based on a judgment that was not collectable. (See TAC ¶¶32, 34, 37.) 

Thus, Plaintiff was aware that he thought the judgment was invalid and thus could not have 

justifiably relied on a statement to the contrary from First American.  

Plaintiff also points to First American’s statement that they would accept a full 

satisfaction of judgment and withdrawal of the lis pendens from Stoltz because he was the 

attorney that filed the documents. (TAC ¶83 and Ex. F at p. 2.) The facts do not show that First 

American’s statement was false. In fact, First American did eventually accept the full satisfaction 

of judgment and withdrawal of the lis pendens from Stoltz, which allowed escrow to close.  

Plaintiff argues that Stoltz did not have the authority to sign these documents and 

therefore the judgment lien and lis pendens were not properly removed from title and thus First 

American’s statement was false. Assuming arguendo that Plaintiff is correct, Plaintiff has still not 

alleged justifiable reliance. The emails exchanged prior to closing show that Plaintiff was 

claiming that Stoltz did not have the authority over Plaintiff’s ex-wife’s estate and that Plaintiff 

was informed that Stoltz said he did not have the authority to waive the claims. (TAC Ex. F.)  

Finally, Plaintiff has not alleged damages that he suffered from First American’s 

statements. The Court understands that Plaintiff believes he was damaged by these statements, 

but the Court cannot discern what damages Plaintiff has suffered that are recognized under the 

law.  

Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for fraud and therefore the demurrer to this cause of 

action is sustained.  

Elder Abuse (cause of action 3): Financial elder abuse requires, among other 

allegations, that a “defendant took, obtained or retained the plaintiff’s property for a wrongful use 

or with the intent to defraud”. (Welf. & Inst. Code section 15610.30.) Plaintiff alleges that First 

American represented that the sale of Plaintiff’s property could not be completed without 

payment to Stoltz. (TAC ¶102.) This allegation is based on First American’s statement that “We 

require a Full Satisfaction of Judgment and a Withdrawal of Lis Pendens before we can close 

escrow… If Mr. Perry choses to challenge this authority [of Stoltz] and refuses to authorize 

payment of the demand, we cannot close”. (TAC ¶83 and ex. F.) Plaintiff alleges that First 

American assisted in the diversion of funds by insisting that Plaintiff pay Stoltz or the property 

would not be sold. (TAC ¶106.) Plaintiff also alleges that First American knew that the lis 

pendens and judgment lien had expired. (TAC ¶103.) As explained above, the escrow 

instructions required the lis pendens and judgment lien to be removed from title before escrow 

closed. First American’s statements were in line with the escrow instructions and thus were not 

wrongful. Therefore, Plaintiff has not alleged that First American wrongfully took Plaintiff’s 

property. 
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Plaintiff also points to allegations that during his recent foreclosure action, JP Morgan 

Chase obtained title insurance with the exact same exceptions to the preliminary title report. 

(TAC ¶43.) As noted above, Plaintiff does not explain how this fact shows that First American 

was legally required to close escrow without having the lis pendens and judgment lien removed 

from title.   

Therefore, Plaintiff has not stated a claim for elder abuse and the demurrer to this cause 

of action is sustained.  

Negligence (cause of action 4): An escrow holder’s duty is generally limited to strictly 

and faithfully performing the escrow instructions provided by the parties (ie. the buyer and 

seller). (Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 668, 674.) The alleged facts 

show that First American followed the escrow instructions and therefore it cannot be liable for 

following the instructions accurately. Plaintiff also argues that First American ignored Plaintiff’s 

instruction (or non-instruction) not to pay Stoltz, however, the complaint also alleges that Plaintiff 

ultimately give First American permission to pay Stoltz. (TAC ¶50-54, 91 and Ex.H.) Thus, this 

argument does not help Plaintiff state a valid cause of action. 

Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for negligence against First American and the demurrer 

to this cause of action is sustained. 

Violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200 (cause of action 6): A party 

violates Business and Professions Code section 17200 when it engages in a practice that is 

unfair, fraudulent and/or unlawful. (Cel-Tech Communications & Cel-Communications, Inc. v. 

Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 180.) A claim under 17200 also 

requires it be brought by “a person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or 

property as a result of the unfair competition.” (Bus. & Prof. Code §17204.)  

Plaintiff alleges that the actionable conduct here was that “Defendants…enforced an 

expired judgment and lien, and intentionally recorded fraudulent documents to hide the fact they 

could not preform what they claimed to do, ‘clear’ the title.” (TAC ¶127.) It appears that this 

claim is based upon Plaintiff’s allegation that First American knew that Stoltz did not have 

authority to agree to withdraw the judgment lien. (TAC ¶41.) Assuming that Stoltz did not have 

authority to agree to withdraw the judgment lien, Plaintiff has not alleged that First American 

acted in violation of §17200. Plaintiff has not shown that First American’s statement that the 

judgment lien and lis pendens needed to be removed in order for escrow to close was false. In 

fact, the escrow instructions make clear that these items needed to be removed from title before 

escrow could close. In addition, Plaintiff has not alleged that he suffered injury in fact from First 

American’s conduct.  

Plaintiff also argues that First American acted wrongfully by recording the release of the 

lien when Stoltz signed this release without authority to do so. Plaintiff argues that this resulted 
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in a cloud on title, however, Plaintiff has not shown how he was harmed by this since Plaintiff no 

longer owns that property.  

Therefore, Plaintiff has not allege a claim under Bus. & Prof. Code section 17200 and 

the demurrer to this cause of action is sustained. 

Declaratory Relief (cause of action 7): The relief requested for this cause of action is that 

this Court rule that “the Divorce Judgment, Lis Pendens, and Abstracts are void and 

unenforceable, and that the Satisfaction of Judgment and Release of Lis Pendens recorded by 

Defendants as facially correct but legally void and subject to removal under Cal. Civ. Code 

§1203.” (TAC ¶133.) There is no justiciable controversy between Plaintiff and First American. As 

to the first issue regarding whether the judgment and lis pendens are void. That issue is perhaps 

a disputed issue between Plaintiff and Stoltz, but it is not a dispute between Plaintiff and First 

American. As to the second issue regarding whether the release and satisfaction were properly 

filed that is not an issue for the Plaintiff to raise. Plaintiff no longer owns the property and 

therefore whether or not the release and satisfaction were properly recorded or create some 

cloud on title is not a current dispute between Plaintiff and First American.  

Thus, there is no justiciable controversy between Plaintiff and First American and 

therefore no claim for declaratory relief. The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained.  

Leave to Amend 

Plaintiff has been given several chances to amend his complaint, but still has not offered 

any new facts that would state a valid cause of action. Therefore leave to amend is denied.  

Sanctions 

Plaintiff’s request for sanctions is denied. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01511 
CASE NAME: PERRY  VS.  STOLTZ 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot in view of ruling on Line 9. 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   08/02/17 

 
 

- 9 - 

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00567 
CASE NAME: JOHNSON  VS.  MEDICAL MANAGEMENT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AMEND AND SET ASIDE ORDER 
FILED BY KIMBERLY JOHNSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied.  The file reflects that the Motion to Set Aside which was set for hearing 
and granted on May 3, 2017, contains a proof of service that Plaintiff was served by mail with 
the moving papers on March 30, 2017.  The Court’s tentative ruling granting the motion to set 
aside was granted on May 3, 2017 when neither party called to contest the tentative ruling. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01721 
CASE NAME: BMO HARRIS BANK  VS.  HARDIP ZHIM 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY HARDIP ZHIM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02177 
CASE NAME: HICKEY  VS.  CARRINGTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE ORDER 
FILED BY MICHAEL J. HICKEY, MERCEDES V. HICKEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiffs move to set aside the order sustaining defendants’ demurrer to the 
First Amended Complaint, and the resulting judgment in defendants’ favor.  This motion 
is granted, on the ground of excusable neglect.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 473, subd. (b) 
[discretionary provision].  See, Comunidad en Accion v. Los Angeles City Council (2013) 
219 Cal.App.4th 1116, 1132-35.)  The Court declines to award attorney fees in defendants’ 
favor, for the reasons discussed below. 
 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the First Amended Complaint is re-set for hearing on 
September 20, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 
 Plaintiffs shall file and serve their opposition papers on or before August 23, 2017.  
These papers shall include a declaration from plaintiffs’ new counsel, who shall attach a 
‘redlined’ copy of the proposed Second Amended Complaint.  The redlined copy shall show all 
amendments to the First Amended Complaint in the following manner: deleted language shall 
be shown in ‘strike-through’ text, and added language shall be shown in shaded, bold, or 
underlined text.  Plaintiffs shall address the proposed amendments, and their legal justification, 
in a separate section of the opposition memorandum. 
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 Defendants shall file and serve reply papers on or before September 6, 2017. 
 
 The exhibits to all opposition and reply papers shall be properly tabbed.  
(See, Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1110, subd. (f); Local Rule 3.42, subd. (3).) 
 
 The basis for granting plaintiffs’ motion is as follows. 
 
 A. Excusable Neglect. 
 
 Plaintiffs’ failure to file papers in opposition to defendants’ demurrer was the product 
of an isolated calendaring error.  (Yesk Dec., filed on 6-23-17, ¶ 5.  See also, Hernandez Dec., 
filed on 7-19-17, ¶ 9 and Exh. “G”.)  For more than 100 years, this has been the textbook 
example of excusable neglect under California law.  (Comunidad en Accion, supra, 219 
Cal.App.4th at 1133.  See also, Nilsson v. Los Angeles (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 976, 980-982 
[survey of prior cases granting relief based on calendaring errors]; Bernards v. Grey (1950) 97 
Cal.App.2d 679, 683-686 [relief where papers mistakenly left in briefcase].)  The Court is 
surprised that defendants’ counsel did not stipulate to setting aside the ruling on the demurrer. 
 
 Plaintiffs’ isolated calendaring error was not part of a pattern of neglect.  On January 26, 
2017, plaintiffs timely filed an opposition to defendants’ first demurrer, and plaintiffs’ former 
counsel appeared and argued the Court’s tentative ruling on that demurrer.  Plaintiffs’ former 
counsel has otherwise diligently prosecuted this action on plaintiffs’ behalf, filing a motion to 
consolidate this action with an associated unlawful detainer action, and even filing a petition for 
a writ of mandate with the Court of Appeal.  It appears that plaintiffs’ former counsel 
inadvertently failed to calendar the due date for an opposition to the subject demurrer during a 
flurry of activity occurring simultaneously in three separate courts. 
 
 B. Additional Factors. 
 
 The Court has considered the following additional factors in deciding to grant plaintiffs 
relief from the subject order and judgment. 
 
 First, defendants failed to serve plaintiffs’ then co-counsel, Clarisse Chung of 
Crossroads Legal Group, with the demurrer to the First Amended Complaint, and this appears 
to have contributed to the isolated calendaring error.  (Yesk Dec., filed on 6-23-17, ¶ 6.)  
Ms. Chung is the first counsel listed on the caption page of the First Amended Complaint, above 
Michael Yesk of Yesk Law.  While it would have been better form for plaintiffs to serve a formal 
association of attorneys, Ms. Chung’s status as co-counsel was plainly indicated on the very 
pleading that defendants were attacking.  The Court’s file reflects that Ms. Chung requested 
permission to appear by CourtCall at the May 17 hearing on the demurrer to the First Amended 
Complaint, because she was “unable to arrange child care for [her] toddler.”  However, 
Ms. Chung’s CourtCall request was denied pursuant to Department 9’s standard practice with 
regard to law and motion matters.  Had Ms. Chung been able to appear and explain the 
calendaring error, the Court would certainly have continued the hearing in order to allow 
plaintiffs to file opposition papers. 
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 Second, defendants’ counsel allowed the demurrer to be decided by default “without so 
much as a reminder, let alone a warning” to plaintiffs’ counsel.  (Fasuyi v. Permatex, Inc. (2008) 
167 Cal.App.4th 681, 701 [“such warning is at the least an ethical obligation of counsel”].)  
Typically, defense counsel will provide such a warning by filing and serving a notice of non-
opposition in lieu of reply papers, but defendants chose not to follow that helpful practice in the 
case at bar. 
 
 Third, plaintiffs have acted with diligence in seeking relief, and the only “prejudice” to 
defendants is that which defendants have caused themselves through their rush to take 
advantage of plaintiffs’ isolated calendaring error.  Only a week after the hearing, defendants’ 
counsel was served with plaintiffs’ initial motion to set aside based on excusable neglect, but 
defendants declined to stipulate to such relief.  (See, Hernandez Dec., filed on 7-19-17, ¶ 9 and 
Exh. “G”.)  Instead, defendants filed their motion to expunge lis pendens on June 14, 2017, 
three weeks after service of plaintiffs’ initial motion and with knowledge that plaintiffs had 
already substituted in new counsel. 
 
 Finally, defendants are simply mistaken when they argue that the scope of leave to 
amend will necessarily be defined by the two causes of action alleged in the First Amended 
Complaint.  The default rule limiting the scope of leave to amend does not apply when “the new 
cause of action directly responds to the court's reason for sustaining the earlier demurrer.”  
(Patrick v. Alacer Corp. (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 995, 1015.)  And the Court always has 
discretion to grant leave to amend if potentially viable new legal theories are proposed; indeed, 
it is often an abuse of discretion not to do so.  (See, Mesler v. Bragg Management Co. (1985) 39 
Cal.3d 290, 296-297 [denial of leave to add alter ego theory six weeks before trial was error]; 
Landis v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 548, 557 [“it seems 
unreasonable to deny a party the right to amend where the only apparent hardship to the 
defendants is that they will have to defend”]; Gonzales v. Brennan (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 69, 
75-76 [“prejudice and detriment are not synonymous”].)  The Court often grants two 
opportunities to amend at the pleading stage, and the Court would be particularly inclined to 
grant leave when a plaintiff is represented by new counsel. 
 
 C. Evidentiary Matters. 
 
 The Court need not rule on plaintiffs’ opening request for judicial notice, filed on June 23, 
2017.  The Court’s ruling on plaintiffs’ motion is based on excusable neglect; it is not based on 
the potential evidentiary support for plaintiffs’ legal theories. 
 
 D. Attorney Fees. 
 
 The Court has discretion to award compensatory attorney fees and costs in an order 
granting relief based on excusable neglect.  For the reasons stated above, the Court chooses 
not to do so in the case at bar. 
 
 E. Conclusion. 
 
 The Court sympathizes with defendants’ frustration.  Plaintiffs have not made a 
mortgage payment in years, have delayed foreclosure through bankruptcy. and have as yet 
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failed to state a viable wrongful foreclosure theory.  The Court’s decision to grant plaintiffs’ 
motion should not be construed as any kind of comment on the merits.  At the September 20 
hearing, the Court may well deny plaintiffs’ request for leave to file a Second Amended 
Complaint; and even if leave is granted, the Court may well sustain a demurrer to the Second 
Amended Complaint without leave to amend.  However, plaintiffs are entitled to their day in 
court on these issues. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02177 
CASE NAME: HICKEY  VS.  CARRINGTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ motion to expunge lis pendens is denied without prejudice, in light of the 
Court’s ruling on plaintiffs’ motion to set aside.  Defendants may renew their motion to expunge 
once a new judgment of dismissal has been entered or the pleadings are at issue.  The Court 
cannot ascertain whether plaintiffs have stated a viable real property claim, and cannot 
ascertain whether plaintiffs may establish the probable validity of any such claim, until the 
pleadings are settled.  The Court does note that, if a new judgment of dismissal is entered in 
defendants’ favor, and plaintiffs continue to oppose expungement of the lis pendens, the Court 
will likely award attorney fees to defendants; there is usually no “substantial justification” for 
opposing expungement after the entry of an adverse judgment. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL12-03493 
CASE NAME: TARGET  VS.  DUMMER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT & ENTRY OF DEFAULT 
FILED BY KARI L. DUMMER, TIMOTHY DUMMER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Judgment is not void on its face as defendants allege.  However, the Motion to set aside 
judgment and entry of default is granted.  It appears that the descriptions of the defendants in 
the declaration of service does not fit the description of defendants in any way; therefore, 
the court concludes that there may likely be a falsified proof of service.  At best, the proofs of 
service contain erroneous descriptions of the defendants.  As a condition to setting aside the 
default and judgment, Defendants shall file and serve their Answer to the Complaint within 
5 days of the date of this hearing. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-02375 
CASE NAME: MACON  VS.  SAVEMART SUPERMARKET 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SAVEMART SUPERMARKETS, FREESE & GIANELLI SERVICES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-01930 
CASE NAME: ASSET CAPITAL  VS.  DOROTHY DOUGLAS 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION 
FILED BY ASSET CAPITAL RECOVERY GROUP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required.  Judgment debtor stated that she is receiving disability and does not know 
when she will be able to return to work.  She receives $803.00 per week from EDD.  She has 
offered to pay the amount of $50 per pay period on the debt, which sounds reasonable to the 
Court under the circumstances. 
 

 

 


